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NORTH AREA COMMITTEE  MEETING (PLANNING ITEMS)  
 

26th July  2012 
 

Amendment/De-brief Sheet  
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
 
 

CIRCULATION: First 
 
ITEM:    APPLICATION REF: 12/0428/CAC 
 
Location:  Penny Ferry, 110 Water Street 
 
Target Date: 29th May 2012 
 
To Note: 
 
 
Appendix A – Inspectors Decision 09/1200/FUL is attached. 
 
 
Further Representations 
 

Riverside Area Residents Association (RARA) 
 

- Since March there have been 2 important developments: 
- The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) has been adopted. 
- The Penny Ferry site is now part of a designated Conservation Area. 
- The Penny Ferry building is an important surviving link to the past with social 

heritage significance. It therefore must be tested against para 128, 133 and 
134 of the NPPF. 

- No historic assessment of the site has been submitted, as required by NPPF 
para 128. 

- Lack of viability has not been proved via “appropriate marketing”, as required 
by NPPF para 133.   

- The Penny Ferry has exceptional advantages as a site for a public house. 
This would be the most appropriate use for this heritage asset, in line with 
NPPF para 126.   

- Redevelopment does not confer ‘substantial public benefits’ as required by 
NPPF paras 133-134.  

- The building sits harmoniously in its surroundings, prominently located in the 
Conservation Area.  

- To summarise: The site is a heritage asset in line with NPPF para 126, which 
makes a positive contribution to the Conservation Area arising from its historic 
role and function as a public house, irrespective of aesthetic or architectural 
merit. Non-viability has not been proven, and no significant public benefits 



arise from its loss. Demolition consent should thus be REFUSED, based on 
the requirements of NPPF paras 128, 132, 133 and 134.  
 
 
Online Petition Update 

 
A total of 530 people have supported the online petition. 

 
 
Amendments To Text: No amendments. 
 
 
Pre-Committee Amendments to Recommendation: No amendments. 
 
 
DECISION:  
 
  
 
CIRCULATION: First  
 
ITEM:    APPLICATION REF:  12/0604/FUL 
 
Location:  75 Histon Road 
 
Target Date: 9th July 2012 
 
To Note: Nothing 
 
Amendments To Text: None 
 
Pre-Committee Amendments to Recommendation: None 
 
DECISION:  
 
  
 
CIRCULATION: First 
 
ITEM:    APPLICATION REF:  12/0381/FUL 
 
Location:  19 Alpha Road 
 
Target Date: 22nd May 2012 
 
To Note:  
 
1. Richard Lord, in the Housing Standards department, provided a list of 
licensed and unlicensed Houses in Multiple Occupation around Alpha Road. Copy of 
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email below and as Appendix: 
 
there are 5 licensed properties in the local area -  
 
* 31 Alpha Rd 
* 85 Alpha Rd 
* 7 East Hertford St 
* The Lodge Hertford St 
* 2 Hertford St 
 
And the following are the numbers of non-licensable properties in the local area - 
 
Alpha Rd               3 
East Hertford St    0 
Hertford St            7 
Carlyle Rd              6 
Magrath Ave          1 
 
2. Ben Walther, in the Environmental Health team, provided a detailed list of the 
recorded complaints of noise and nuisance from 19 Alpha Road. Details below: 
 

Ref 
Noise 
complaint Appl Task Desc Date Outcome

First 
Resp Completed Actions taken 

         

WK/2011
17331 

Loud music, 
voices and 
banging CPEH 

NGEN - 
Noise 
(General) 

12/03/201
2 SLET 

14/03/2
012 
16:50 22/05/2012 

14.3.12 Standard 
letters sent to 
complainant (inc 
diary sheets) and 
subjects informing of 
legislation + 
procedure.  No visits 
to witness noise 
nuisance. 

                

16.3.12 Landlady 
contacted and 
informed of 
complaint 

         

WK/2012
52077 Noisy Party CPEH 

NOOH - 
Noise (Out 
of Hours 
Service) 

14/06/201
2 SLET 

14/06/2
012 11/07/2012 

Complaint received 
via OOHN service at 
00:02 hrs.  LV and 
shouting from 
student premises out 
in garden.  Comp 
advised warning 
letter could be sent 
or a visit at the time -
visit declined.  

         

20.6.12 - letter sent 
to subjects 
concerning noisy 
party and diary 
sheets sent to 
complainants  



                

21.6.12 - tel call from 
subject advising they 
had put notes 
through neighbours 
doors apologising for 
the noisy party 

 
3. The occupier of 20 Alpha Road has asked that the attached email string be 
added to the amendment sheet in the interests of clarifying concerns about noise. I 
have removed email addresses and names of members of the public from this 
document, but not attempted to amend its formatting. I apologise if any lack of clarity 
results. 
 
Amendments To Text: 
 
Pre-Committee Amendments to Recommendation: 
 
DECISION:  
 
  
 
CIRCULATION: First 
 
ITEM:    APPLICATION REF:  12/0674/FUL 
 
Location:  74 Alex Wood Road 
 
Target Date: 23rd July 2012 
 
To Note: 
 
Amendments To Text: 
 
Pre-Committee Amendments to Recommendation: 
 
DECISION:  
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Dear Mr Collins, 
 
You will remember our email exchanges earlier in this year. 
 
I have just spoken to your democratic services colleagues and would like to 
ask to be clarified (in the agenda amendment sheet produced just before the 
meeting) a statement in the Agenda 5c report. The email exchanges below 
refer. 
 
The statement is  
 

Additional Comments 
 
6.3 At the time of writing the memo there were no complaints against the 
property, the first correspondence received was on 12th March 2012 but we 
have not witnessed or established noise nuisance from this property.  Should 
noise arise there are 
provisions in the Environment Protection Act and HMO Management Regulation 
to mitigate against this. 

 
On its face this statement suggests there was one complaint and the 
complaint was not a strong one. This is seriously misleading. Indeed it 
calls into question the planning officer¹s recommendation. 
To redress the balance a little, I would ask the following clarification to 
be given to councillors prior to the meeting: 
 
> Local residents object that the report seriously underplays the extent of the 
> noise problem:  
> * The noise began and continued regularly from September 2011 until March 
> 2012.   
> * The committee is asked to look at the 6 independent noise diaries submitted 
> as objections to this application. These accounts are first hand, independent, 
> specific evidence which all provide support for the other diaries.  It is 
> important that the committee appreciate that this is not hearsay evidence, but 
> direct, signed, corroborated and unchallenged evidence. 
> * The owner sought to describe this evidence in his Design and Access 
> Statement as Œunsubstantiated¹.  This is clearly untrue.  He lives miles away. 
> * It is true that the city council did not witness and establish the 
> complaints first hand, though the Environmental Health team can confirm that a 
> further brief disturbance was reported in June.  ŒEstablishing¹ the complaints 
> was not necessary from an environmental health perspective, nor was it 
> possible to Œwitness¹ the problem, because the threat of the planning process 
> (and possibly fear of eviction) caused the tenants immediately largely to 
> behave themselves - from the moment the noise diaries were submitted in the 
> planning process. 
> * Committee should also note that because of the planning threat, the tenants 
> did in fact give notice of the June party. Indeed they agreed not to make any 
> noise at all when challenged by the owner of the property opposite, whose 
> daughter was very unwell and trying to sleep before a GSCE exam the following 
> morning.  This undertaking was partly, but not fully, fulfilled:  as noted 
> above some noise was reported by a different resident. 
> * Residents submitting the noise diaries invited the city council in April to 
> interview the complainants, to verify the noise diaries, if this would be 
> needed to substantiated for the planning committee.  This invitation was not 



> taken up by the planning team. 
> * The environmental health team response, included as a document for the 
> planning committee, does not say that the powers under the Environment 
> Protection Act and HMO Management Regulation are sufficient in respect of 19 
> Alpha Road. Residents strongly contend that that once planning is given, the 
> powers under the Act and Regulation will be insufficient. 
>  
>  
Ideally you should provide the email exchange below so councillors have the 
full background if they wish to read it. 
FYI, I challenged the tenants about the June party.  I did not make the 
subsequent environmental health complaint. 
 
 
 
 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-- 
 
Dear Alex, 
 
I think we have come full circle then:  The label Œunsubstantiated¹ is a 
personal comment by the owner.  Mr. Patel if we need to provide more proof 
of the problem for planning purposes, we would be happy to interviewed. 
 
R 
------ Forwarded Message 
From: Alex Beebe <Alex.Beebe@cambridge.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: 19 Alpha Road / HMO 
 
Dear Mrs B, 
  
With respect to your question about the planning process I have been advised 
to refer you to the e-mail I believe you were sent by Mr Amit Patel 
recently. I am not involved, nor experienced, in the planning process 
therefore I cannot comment on what may be required from you and affected 
neighbours. It is disappointing that the applicant did state that the 
complaints made were unsubstantiated but as I understand the matter,the 
Design and Access Statement is written entirely from the applicant's 
perspective; seemingly they have a different definition of when a complaint 
is 'substantiated'. If you have any further questions regarding the planning 
aspect then I recommend you speak with Mr Patel or Mrs Deborah Jeakins, who 
I believe you have also had correspondence with recently. 
  
I can confirm that it is the current procedure within the Refuse & 
Environment Service to write an initial warning letter on the receipt of a 
complaint; this does not have to involve the submission of diary sheets as 
the subject of the complaint is informed that at the time of writing the 
complaint has yet to be substantiated. In our service we regard diary sheets 
as helpful in resolving a case as they can provide a means of recording 
disturbance, analysing patterns and potentially challenging the subject(s) 
with the incidents recorded. We cannot, however, use them as direct evidence 



in a case; in order to substantiate that a statutory noise nuisance has 
occurred then an officer needs to visit the complainant's property at the 
time the noise is ongoing and deem the noise to be a nuisance. 
  
I am pleased to hear that the situation has quietened since my involvement. 
If you do experience further disturbance then please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 
  
Yours sincerely 
  
  
  
 
  
Alex Beebe 
Environmental Protection Officer 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Dear Alex, 
 
Thank you. The position is much now clearer. 
We are very grateful for you writing to the tenants and speaking to the 
landlord.   
Yes, there may be a problem with a post exam party.  A one-off problem would 
be quite different from the very regular disturbances we experienced in the 
autumn and earlier part of this year. 
 
I completely understand that the Council would not move to formal action 
unless the noise was serious and those responsible were not responding to 
more informal action.  That is entirely sensible. 
That is of course quite different from categorising our clear and first hand 
evidence of problems, given by a number of independent witnesses,  as 
Œunsubstantiated¹ - as the owner did in the Design and Access Statement and 
Cllr Todd seemed to accept in his initial email.  By contrast, you obviously 
regarded our noise diaries as sufficiently supported (ie substantiated) to 
take informal action; as did the owner in fact who, despite the pejorative 
Œunsubstantiated¹ label in the Design and access statement, would have 
appeared to have accepted that there was in fact sufficient grounds to talk 
to the tenants.  (The owner could also usefully have spoken to us, it should 
be added, but did not.) 
 
In summary: 
* From the environmental health perspective I don¹t think we would want or 
expect the Council to waste its time taking action at this point, now that 
the nuisance has, for the moment, subsided. If it re-occurs, we now know how 
to access your services. 
* From the planning perspective, I would hope there isn¹t any longer any 
doubt at all about the validity of the noise diaries which set out the 
problems we have experienced and which we notified through the planning 
process. If there is - if the evidence is felt to be insufficient to count 
in the planning process without interviewing us - I, and no doubt the other 
people copied in the this email exchange, would be ready, indeed very 
anxious, to be interviewed. Is that necessary?  Please let us know.  I 
cannot do 27th April but would try to be available on either of the other 



days. But I hope that isn¹t necessary. 
* At root we are clear that 7 student units is too many. It seems we will 
have to live with the 6 units allowed under the HMO process. That is already 
too many (and we wonder whether proper attention was paid to the Œfit and 
proper person¹ test in issuing the HMO licence). But we hope that perhaps 6 
units will more controllable through the environmental health mechanisms 
than 7 (or the 8 currently occupied). 
 
Thank you 
 
R 
 
 
On 17/4/12 10:51, "Alex Beebe" <Alex.Beebe@cambridge.gov.uk> wrote: 
 
> Dear Mrs B, 
>   
> The summary that Cllr Todd-Jones gives is indeed accurate - the Council would 
> need evidence of a nuisance existing before we could take formal action 
> against the tenants of 19 Alpha Road. In brief, if a nuisance is witnessed 
> then the Council can serve a noise abatement notice on all occupants of the 
> property. This is a legal notice, which requires an immediate cessation of 
> said nuisance noise. Breaching the notice is a criminal offence and if the 
> Council chose to pursue prosecution then the maximum fine upon summary 
> conviction in a Magistrates' Court is £5,000 per breach witnessed. 
>   
> I am pleased to hear that the situation has been quieter since I wrote to the 
> tenants. I did speak with the landlord on the 16th March 2012 and she has 
> spoken with the occupiers to remind them of the need to not cause a nuisance 
> and to be considerate of their neighbours, especially at night-time. I expect 
> (some of) the tenants are on Easter vacation at the moment and upon their 
> return we will be entering the exam period so I would expect the situation to 
> remain quiet; the only potential noise issue I can see on the horizon is if 
> post-exam parties are held at the property. 
>   
> I hope the above information is helpful but if you did feel the need to 
> discuss the matter further and would like me to visit (with Cllr Todd-Jones as 
> well if you did so wish) then my working days are Tuesdays, Wednesdays and 
> Fridays and I would also be happy to do an early evening visit on one of those 
> days. The times I cannot do in the next two weeks are: Wednesday 25th (am), 
> Friday 27th (am) and Friday 4th May (all day). 
>   
> Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any further questions or 
> queries. 
>   
> Yours sincerely 
>  
> Alex Beebe 
> Environmental Protection Officer 
>  
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
> Dear Mike, 
>  



> Thank you, that is clearer.  Life is extremely busy. We haven¹t taken any 
> further action on the noise complaint because the tenants have clearly been 
> warned to be very careful and quiet. 
>  
> If there is to be any doubt about the validity of the problems we have 
> experienced, I will of course attend a meeting, as I am sure [other concerned 
residents] will if required.  If this is necessary, perhaps Alex 
> can propose some dates. A  Wednesday or a Friday works best for me or an 
> evening, but not next week. 
>  
> R 
>  
>  
> On 13/4/12 17:31 Coun Todd-Jones wrote: 
>  
>> Dear R, 
>>  
>> Sorry if perhaps my email wasn't very clear on this point. My understanding, 
>> and perhaps Alex can confirm or otherwise, is that - and this my experience 
>> from involvement with other 'noise nuisance' cases involving e.g. Housing 
>> Officers and Environmental Health Officers - whilst noise diaries provide 
>> evidence according to neighbours of a pattern of noise nuisance etc., upon 
>> which a Housing Officer or Environmental Health Officer can make a judgement, 
>> e.g. when to visit a site etc., it requires a visit and corroboration by a 
>> council officer before noise complaints are 'substantiated.' 
>>  
>> It would obviously be helpful to have a meeting with Alex Beebe so that the 
>> situation regarding 19, Alpha Road, i.e. whether any evidence - diary sheets 
>> or otherwise - of noise nuisance has actually been investigated and verified 
>> by a council officer, can be clarified. I am more than happy to attend a 
>> meeting with yourselves and Alex Beebe if you think this will help. 
>>  
>> Regards, 
>>  
>> Mike Todd-Jones 
>>  
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------                              
>>  Sent: Friday, 13 April 2012, 17:00 
>>  Subject: Re: 19 Alpha Road / HMO 
>>    
>> Dear Cllr Jones, 
>>  
>> You, and more importantly, the applicant are technically incorrect: 
>> ³Unsubstantiated² means ³unsupported by other evidence². The 5 independent 
>> noise diaries all provide support for the other diaries. 
>> If however you mean that the City Council has not taken steps to verify the 
>> complaints and this will be important for the planning committee, please 
>> could Mr Beebe make appointments with us all as soon as possible to do so. 
>> A further noise diary will be submitted shortly from No 22 Alpha Road. 
>> Please acknowledge receipt and confirm the correction. 
>>  
>> Yours sincerely, 
>>  



>> R 
>>  
>> On 13/4/12 16:41, Coun Todd-Jones wrote: 
>>  
>>> Dear all, 
>>>  
>>> Have had confirmation from Environmental Health that, regarding the previous 
>>> history of complaints and any investigation, no noise nuisance allegations 
>>> have been verified so far so, 'technically', the applicant is 'correct' to 
>>> say in the D & A statement that noise complaints are 'unsubstantiated.' 
>>>  
>>> Regards, 
>>>  
>>> Mike 
>>>  
 
>>>  Sent: Tuesday, 10 April 2012, 8:35 
>>>  Subject: Re: 19 Alpha Road / HMO 
>>>    
>>> We have lodged a complaint with Environmental Health.  However for the 
>>> moment the tenants are being very quiet. 
>>>  
>>>  
>>> On 10/4/12 08:23, "Debs Jeakins" <Debs.Jeakins@cambridge.gov.uk> wrote: 
>>>  
>>>> Dear Mike, 
>>>>   
>>>> I can confirm that the the Design and Access statement is written by the 
>>>> applicant and so the Local Planning Authority has no control over the 
>>>> contents, this is why Amit described it as a 'personal statement'. 
>>>>   
>>>> The Planning Enforcement Service does not investigate disturbance caused by 
>>>> noise unless it specifically relates to a breach of condition. In this case 
>>>> there is no condition to monitor and so I have not investigated the noise 
>>>> allegations and cannot comment on whether the allegations are substantiated 
>>>> or not. 
>>>>   
>>>> If the complainants do wish to report a noise nuisance they should contact 
>>>> the Environmental Health team on 01223 457000. I hope this answers your 
>>>> query, please let em know if you need any more information. 
>>>>   
>>>> Kind regards 
>>>>   
>>>> Debs 
>>>>  
>>>>  
>>>>   
>>>>   
>>>> Planning Enforcement Officer 
>>>> Cambridge City Council 
>>>> 01223 457163 
>>>>>>> >>> Coun Todd-Jones 06/04/2012 15:21 >>> 
>>>> Debs, 



>>>>   
>>>> Thanks for copying me into your email. I've also received the email from 
>>>> Amit that mentions the new Design & Access Statement as a 'personal 
>>>> statement' on behalf of the applicant. Amit has also addressed the point 
>>>> about the annexe and that it can't be used as habitable accommodation re: 
>>>> this application - otherwise the applicant will be in breach. 
>>>>   
>>>> However, can I check whether it is correct to describe the noise complaints 
>>>> referred to in the D & A statement as unsubstantiated? I understood that 
>>>> Planning Enforcement had investigated some of these complaints and, if 
>>>> verified by Planning Enforcement, would not be unsubstantiated but 
>>>> confirmed? Or perhaps investigations by Planning Enforcement hadn't backed 
>>>> up the noise complaints? 
>>>>   
>>>> Thanks, 
>>>>   
>>>> Mike Todd-Jones 
>>>>   
>>>> Dear Mrs B, 
>>>>  
>>>> Thank you for your email. 
>>>>  
>>>> I can confirm that earlier today I sent you the same email that V has forwarded 
to you, please let me know if you did not receive it 
>>>> and I will try to ascertain why. 
>>>>  
>>>> I have noted your queries however as I have previously explained, I only 
>>>> deal with enforcement issues and so am unable to address or answer any 
>>>> planning queries or queries which relate to planning applications. 
>>>>  
>>>> I have copied Mr Patel, the case officer into this reply so that he can try 
>>>> to address your concerns. 
>>>>  
>>>> Please fee free to contact me if you have any enforcement queries. 
>>>>  
>>>> Regards  
>>>>  
>>>> Deborah Jeakins 
>>>>  
>>>> Planning Enforcement Officer 
 
 02/04/2012 14:50 >>> 
>>>> Dear Ms Jeakins, 
>>>>  
>>>> Thank you, V, for forwarding this to me. I have had a quick look at 
>>>> the documents. The site plan seems correct this time, showing the 
>>>> extension.  
>>>> There is now a completed re-drafted design and access statement, to which I 
>>>> will draft a response and share with my neighbours. 
>>>>  
>>>> Ms Jeakins, could you answer 2 questions for me: 
>>>> 1. The design and access statement refers to the noise complaints being 
>>>> Œunsubstantiated¹; presumably the owner viewed the noise diaries loaded on 



>>>> line? Is the word Œunsubstantiated¹ meant to mean untrue therefore? 
>>>> Perhaps you would clarify what further evidence the owner is expecting to 
>>>> the committee to see? 
>>>>  
>>>> 2. I note that the application is only for 7 units, not 8. The outbuilding 
>>>> remains shown on the site plan. Is the intention to use this outbuilding as 
>>>> a student unit been withdrawn? If not, why is it not included in the 
>>>> application?  
>>>>  
>>>> The house has been pretty quiet since the planning application was 
>>>> withdrawn which does suggest that the owner has been for the first time 
>>>> exercising some control, at least of a temporary nature, over his tenants. 
>>>>  
>>>> Yours sincerely, 
>>>>  
>>>> R 
>>>>  
>>>>  
>>>> On 2/4/12 11:57, "V”> wrote: 
>>>>  
>>>> Thank you Debs 
>>>>  
>>>> I will look at the new application. Can I see the plans online? I would 
>>>> presume (although not seen the application yet) that many of the same 
>>>> concerns will still apply. Do they all have to be individually submitted or 
>>>> can they be "carried over"? 
>>>> It was a huge amount of work for all of us with the previous application. 
>>>>  
>>>> Very best wishes 
>>>>  
>>>> V  
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